 SQ27693
High Efficiency, 60V Input, 3.5A
Asynchronous Step Down Regulator
DS_SQ27693 Rev. 1.0                      Silergy Corp. Confidential- Prepared for Customer Use Only                          1
© 2023 Silergy Corp.                                                                                                                       All Rights Reserved.
General Description
The SQ27693 develops a high efficiency, peak current
mode controlled, asynchronous step-down DC/DC

 Adjustable Switching Frequency: 100kHz to 2500kHz
 High Efficiency at Light Loads with Pulse Skipping
Mode
 Cycle by Cycle Peak Current Limit Protection
 Automatic Recovery for UVLO, OVP and OTP
Conditions
 Hiccup Mode for UVP Condition
 Compact Package: SO8E
Applications
 5G AAU/RRU
 Industrial
 High-Voltage DC-DC Converters
Typical Applications
0.001 0.01 0.1 1
Efficiency vs. Output Current
(VOUT = 12V, FSW = 500kHz, L = 15μH/PCMB104T-150MS, D/V10P10HM3)
E
ff
ic
ie

Thermal Shutdown Hysteresis  THYS      15   ˚C
Note 1: Stresses beyond the “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress
ratings only. Functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational
sections of the specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect
device reliability.
Note 2: θJA, θJC and θJB are measured in the natural convection at TA = 25°C on a four-layer Silergy demo board.
Note 3: The device is not guaranteed to function outside its operating conditions.
Note 4: Guaranteed by design.
SQ27693
DS_SQ27693 Rev. 1.0                      Silergy Corp. Confidential- Prepared for Customer Use Only                          5
© 2023 Silergy Corp.                                                                                                                       All Rights Reserved.
Typical Performance Characteristics
(TA = 25°C, VIN = 48V, VOUT = 12V, L = 15μH, COUT = 66μF, FSW = 500kHz, unless otherwise noted)
0.001 0.01 0.1 1
Efficiency vs. Output Current
(VOUT = 5V, FSW = 500kHz, L = 6.8μH/PCMB104T-6R8MS, D/V10P10HM3)
E
ff
ic
ie

30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
VIN = 36V, VOUT = 5V
VIN = 48V, VOUT = 5V
VIN = 24V, VOUT = 5V
VIN = 60V, VOUT = 5V
VIN = 12V, VOUT = 5V
0.001 0.01 0.1 1
Efficiency vs. Output Current
(VOUT = 12V, FSW = 100kHz, L = 33μH/PCMB104T-300MS, D/V10P10HM3)
E
ff
ic
ie

20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
VIN = 36V, VOUT = 12V
VIN = 48V, VOUT = 12V
VIN = 24V, VOUT = 12V
VIN = 60V, VOUT = 12V
0.001 0.01 0.1 1
Efficiency vs. Output Current
(VOUT = 24V, FSW = 500kHz, L = 22μH/PCMB104T-220MS, D/V10P10HM3)
E
ff
ic
ie

ON/
OFF
RH=
100kΩ
RL=7.14kΩ
CFF=22pF
VIN=4.5V~60V
CIN2=
2.2µFx3
CIN3=
100nFx1
BOM List
Designator Description Part Number Manufacturer
CIN1 47μF/100V Electrolytic Cap
CIN2 2.2µF/100V/X7R,1206 GRM31CR72A225KA73L MuRata
CIN3 100nF/100V/X7R,0603 GRM188R72A104KA35D MuRata
COUT 22µF/25V/X5R,1206 GRM31CR61E226KE15L MuRata
CBS 100nF/50V/X7R,0603 GRM188R71H104KA93D MuRata
CC1 22pF/50V/C0G,0603 GRM1885C1H220JA01D MuRata
CC 6.8nF/50V/X7R,0603 GRM188R71H682KA01D MuRata
CFF 22pF/50V/C0G,0603 GRM1885C1H220JA01D MuRata
D1 10A/100V V10P10HM3 Vishay
L 15µH PCMB104T-150MS Susumu
RH 100kΩ, 1%, 0603